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To: Harper Community & 6

From: Steering Committee, North Central Self-Study
(Anne Davidovicz, Dave Macaulay, Barb Radebaugh,
Chris Staub, Tom Choice)

Date:  April 22, 1996
Re: North Central Self-Study Report #4

This is the fourth in a series of reports from the Steering Committee thac a. . intended to
keep the entire college community informed about the North Central Association
accreditation process. '

During the first week of this semester 406 Harper employees—159 full-time faculty, 66
part-time faculty, 123 full-time staff, 24 part-time staff, 26 administrators, and 8 who did
not classify themselves—completed a lengthy survey of the College. Employees
indicated the degree to which they agreed or disagreed to more than 200 statements about
Harper College. The statements were prepared by the seven Self-Study Task Groups and
the Steering Committee. ‘ ‘

A few survey statements have been slightly shortened on the attached report which
summarizes the percentages of the 406 employees who agreed or disagreed to the
statements. Responses which were blank or which the employee answered ““do not
know/does not apply” were omitted in calculating the percentage who strongly agreed,
agreed, were neutral, disagreed, or strongly disagreed with each statement. Summaries of
responses for individual employee groups are available in the LRC. On some statements,
one employee group may have different opinions than another. :

Respondents also made written comments which sometimes amplify or explain the
reasons for the agreement or disagreement to individual statements. Those comments are
also available in the LRC. You are encouraged to review the complete set of data and
comments.

We would remind you of the timeline of the self-study. The seven Self-Study Task
Groups are in the process of completing their final reports; those reports will be available
in the LRC next fall. During the summer, the Steering Committee will use the Task
Group Reports as a basis for writing the first draft of the Report of the Self-Study . In the
fall, that draft will be reviewed by the Campus Response Group, a panel composed of
selected members of the seven Task Groups. The second draft of the Report of the Self-
Study will be distributed to all employees late in the Fall 1996 semester. The entire
Harper Community will be invited to the Campus Forum to be held January 17, 1997.
The Steering Committee will then prepare the final draft of the Report of the Self-Study
which reflects the deliberations of the Campus Forum. North Central Association has
allgg(;unced that Harper College will be visited by an evaluation team September 22-24,



Survey of All Employees for North Central Association Self-Study of Harper College
Administered January, 1996 to 159 Full-time Faculty, 66 Part-time Faculty, 123 Full-time Staff, 24 Part-time Staff, and 26 Administrators

Strongly ﬁerccnta e Strongly
Agree| Agree|{NeutralDisagreeDisagree

1150 374 193 235 85
45 393 251 248 64
85 571 256 69 19
80, 518 280 96 26

111 480 182 156 7.1

_10.8;  420. 207 194 7.0

5.1: 324 345 2272 58
51 257 266 328 9.9

46 438 255 204 57
63 442 198 239 58
35 339 246 293 8.7

126] 424 2300 155 6.5
63 435 204 260 39
63 435 268 1920 42

100 576 186 119 19

2020 511 165 90 31

359: 535 62 35 08
43 3190 245 332 60
66 334 265 242 93
150 262 3120 315 96

17.5. 537 155 89 44

168 483 225
73, 345 185
1.1, 513 208

49 413 227

7.1, 332 160
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Survey of All Employees for North Central Association Self-Study of Harper College
Administered January, 1996 to 159 Full-time Facuity, 66 Part-time Faculty, 123 Full-time Staff, 24 Part-time Staff, and 26 Administrators

Strongly Percentage Strongly

3 Agree| Agree|Neutral DisagreeDisagree
i 33 iThe number of support staff for transfer programs is adequate. 40 439 238 21.5 6.7
34 ‘The number of full-time faculty for continuing education programs is adequate. 10.0: 409: 270; 176 44
i35 %The number of part-time faculty for continuing education programs is adequate. 11.5; 522 28.0 7.0 1.3
| 36_The number of support staff for continuing education programs is adequate. 6.5 452: 297: 129 5.8
i 37 ‘The number of full-time faculty for remedial/developmental programs is adequate. 13.5; 396 203 20.3 6.3
38 The number of part-time faculty for remedial/developmental programs is adequate. 115 5111 247 8.8 3.8
39 :The number of support staff for remedial/developmental programs is adequate. 9.0; 429 288 124 6.8
40 :The quality of full-time faculty for career programs is adequate. 225 57.0: 132 54 19
41 The quality of part-time faculty for career programs is adequate. 17.0; 604: 16.6 5.5 04
42 iThe quality of support staff for career programs is adequate. 16.7. 598 176 42 L7
i 43 The quality of full-time faculty for transfer programs is adequate. 304 544; 10.6 34 1.1
44 The quality of part-time faculty for transfer programs is adequate. 17.5¢  599: 159 59 0.8
45 The quality of support staff for transfer programs is adequate. ’ 190, 587 178 3.7 0.8
46 _iThe quality of full-time faculty for continuing education programs is adequate. 16.2; 55.1: 246 3.6 0.6
47 :The quality of part-time faculty for continuing education programs is adequate. 1341 599 244 1.7 0.6
. 48 The quality of support staff for continuing education programs is adequate. , 143 594 229 1.7 1.7
- 49 The quality of full-time faculty for remedial/developmental programs is adequate. ' 231 567 178 19 0.5
50 iThe quality of part-time faculty for remedial/developmental programs is adequate. ' ‘ 185 S56.1: 222 2.1 1.1
: 51 :The quality of support staff for remedial/developmental programs is adequate. 198: 540 24.1 1.1 1.1
52 The collaborative learning space for students outside the classroom is adequate. 47 349 157 37.1 7.5
i 53 iThe instructional equipment is adequate for educational programs. 35 392 174 28.2 11.6
: 54 1 have a clear idea how the Illinois Articulation Initiative will affect educational programs at Harper. 106; 268 187 30.1: 138
i 55 :Distance Learning is an appropriate instructional mode for Harper College. 158 374; 277 11.6 7.4
56 The College explores innovative modes of instruction, 132! 632: 161 6.4 12
13.7;  43.0: 230 155 4.8

97: 382 318 13.5 6.7

184i 434 225 14.6 1.1
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Survey of All Employees for North Central Association Self-Study of Harper College
Administered January, 1996 to 159 Full-time Facuity, 66 Part-time Faculty, 123 Full-time Staff, 24 Part-time Staff, and 26 Administrators

Strongly Percentage Strongly

Agree| Agree|Neutral DisagreeDisagree

186, 579 16 134 26

256; 603 88 27 27

1861 593 147 S54i 20

232 624 100] 320 13

179; 545 140, 107, 28

90 577 187 120: 27

6.5 4721 152 248 62

183. 584  20.5 18 09

170. 563 146 83 38

7.1 537 166 159 6.8

78 582 116 176 4.8

141 518 159 152 29

134 585 155 108 18

127; 548 187 111 28

198 506 186 97 13

159 562 177 84 18

199  57.7; 163 49 12

134 633 1290 87 17

84, 5841 224 97 11

87, 554 186 150: 24

53 3531 1440 305 144

134 5520 161 115 338

;) 1280 687 132 431 11
85 Bookstore - The hours of operation are adequate, 108 741 97 A8 06
) iBookstore - The staff is helpful and knowledgeable. i 158: 669 136 28 0.8
: 71, 521 178 178 52
154, 534 177. 83 51
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Survey of All Employees for North Central Association Self-Study of Harper College
Administered January, 1996 to 159 Full-time Faculty, 66 Part-time Faculty, 123 Full-time Staff, 24 Part-time Staff, and 26 Administrators

Strongly Percentage Strongly

i Agree| Agree|Neutral DisagreeDisagree;
89 iInformation Systems - Staff is helpful and knowledgeable. 15.7: 57.7: 173 7.1 2.2
90 Information Systems - Computer training opportunities are adequate. 4 76; 528 146 210 4.1
91 :Information Systems - Computer software meets classroom instructional needs. _ 42 384 259 221 9.5
92 Information Systems - Computer software meets office function needs such as word processing and spread sheets. 102: 5770 137 13.0 33

: 93 /Information Systems - New Information Systems (CoCo Reagent) meet dept. needs for budget & student records. 29: 259: 316 20.1 19.5
94 ‘Personnel - Staff responds adequately to individual needs. 11.0: 668 12.0 8.0 2.1;
| 95 Personnel - Office staff is helpful and knowledgeable. 167 631 119 5.8 24
96_:Personnel - Department provides a clear explanation of policies. . 10.7:  493¢ 190 17.1 39
97 iPersonnel - Department offers appropriate training opportunities (i.e., customer service, leadership). 74 36.3; 258 21.5 9.0
98 iPhysical Plant - Custodial staff listens and responds to needs. 136: 603: 188 6.7 0.6
99 :Physical Plant - Quality of work of custodial staff is good. 124; 5241 179 15.0 24
100 :Physical Plant - Maintenance staff listens and responds to needs. 12,6 57.0: 205 8.2 1.8
101 iPhysical Plant - Quality of maintenance work is good. 12.5; 588 20.1 6.2 24
102 :Physical Plant - Grounds crew listens and responds toneeds. 157 594; 188 4.2 1.9
: 103 :Physical Plant - Quality of work of grounds crew is good. 141 589 16.1 8.0 29
104 :Food Service Cafeteria and Satellite Sites (i.e., J Bldg) - Quality and selection of food is good. A 50 463: 197 214 1.3
: 105 Food Service Cafeteria and Satellite Sites (i.e., ] Bldg) - Staff is helpful and knowledgeable. 104; 587: 219 59 3.1
106 Food Service Cafeteria and Satellite Sites (i.e., J Bldg) - The cost of food is reasonable. ' 5.1i 453i 152! 238 10.6
107 :Food Service Cafeteria and Satellite Sites (i.e., ] Bldg) - The hours of operation are adequate. i 64 579 147 144 6.6
108 :Food Service Catering - Quality and selection of foodisgood. 9.5 634 162 6.0 4.9
109 iFood Service Catering - Staff is helpful and knowledgeable. 12.7: 596 160 8.0 3.6
110 :Food Service Catering - The cost of food is reasopable. 53: - 361 15.0: 312 124
111 :Food Service Catering - The delivery of food is adequate. 109 5751 19.6 8.7 3.3
112 Publications and Communications Services - Mail delivery services are good. 17.3: 712 8.8 22 0.5
59.6; 145 123 13

599 182 3.7 0.4

5578 113 116 2.1

61.7. 124 46 0.9
522 135 120 6.6
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Survey of All Employees for North Central Association Self-Study of Harper College
Administered January, 1996 to 159 Full-time Faculty, 66 Part-time Faculty, 123 Full-time Staff, 24 Part-time Staff, and 26 Administrators

Strongly Percentage Strongly
Agree| Agree|Neutral DisagreeDisagree|
13.1;  49.0; 15.1 179 4.8
223¢  57.6; 138 3.7 2.6
23.0: 535 17.1: 6.0 0.5

3_122 ‘Publications and Communications Services - The Graphics staff is helpful and knowledgeable. 243 545 158 50 0.5
? 193, 528 203 66 10
;»Algf_{jf_’gpl._iggtions and Communications Services - The quality of Editorial work is good. 17.5¢  519: 218 78 1.0
125 Publications and Communications Services - The Editorial staff is helpful and knowledgeable. 18.8; 558 183 5.6 1.5

9.0i 443 2360 175 5.7
87. 377 19.8. 242 9.7
42 267 183: 277 230
10.0i 457 235 140! 6.8
: 142, .523; 258 58 19
131 Development Office (including grants and Foundation support) - Department is effective. 11.4i 418 335 10.8 2.5
: 132 iDevelopment Office (including grants and Foundation support) - Dept. provides clear explanations & procedures. 8.1: 444 256; 194 2
' : 145 5500 2100 700 25
94 525 168 178 3.5

145 575 170 8.5 2.5

10.1: 413 238 19.6 53

49 526 177 180 67
70, 473 204 171 83

140 The College effectively recruits the best candidates for faculty, staff, and administrative positions. 10.7: 482 214 151 47
141 Administrative and staff offices are adequately staffed. 54 s11 211 166 57
142 :Administrators perform their functions effectively. \ 73...463 297 110 36
143 Staff at Harper perform their functions effectively. 153;  66.1
E 10.5 477
80, 428
8.8 388
161 443
154; 453
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Survey of All Employees for North Central Association Self-Study of Harper College \
Administered January, 1996 to 159 Full-time Faculty, 66 Part-time Faculty, 123 Full-time Staff, 24 Part-time Staff, and 26 Administrators

Strongly Percentage trongly
; Agree| Agree|Neutral|DisagreeDisagree|
149 ‘There are enough general classrooms on campus. 3.1 217 137 413: 202
150 There is enough laboratory space on campus. 23 177 16.1 398 241
____________________ The following spaces are adequate and effective: .
:151 Classrooms in Building M 7.1i 3750 205 2860 63
152 Laboratory space in Building M 89 344 256 233 7.8
153 Laboratory space in Building V 25 1650 329 291 199
i 154 Classrooms in Building A 230 179 208 416. 173
E._'I_SS Laboratory space in Building A 2.7: 182 300 318 173
1156 Classrooms in Building C 1.6:  374; 285 244 8.1
157 Laboratory space in Building C 1.1: 30.1; 398 194 9.7
158 iClassrooms in Building P 20; 408 357 16.3 51
159 iLaboratory space in Building P ; + 33: 440: 385 99 44
160 iClassrooms in Building L 234 537: 114 75 4.0
161 Laboratory space in Building L ' 209 50.7: 18.7 6.0 37
162 :Classrooms in Building F 20.7; 489: 179 9.2 34
: 163 iLaboratory space in Building F 20.8; 483 181 8.1 4.7
164 (Classrooms in Building E 13i  31.1; 192  219: 265
165 (Classrooms in Building D ' 29 3200 1700 316 166
166 ‘Laboratory space in Building D 17, 241 195 328 218
167 (Classrooms in Building H 313500 263 230 124
168 iLaboratory space in Building H 27, 297 315 216 144
169 (Classrooms in Building G 2.8 385 385 138 64
170 Laboratory space in Building G 531 340 404 138 64
171 Classrooms in Building I L 69 446 246 194 46
172 Laboratory space in Building I _ 53 331 293 248 15
173 Classrooms in Building] ) 63 526 2231 137 51
174 Laboratory space in Building J 52, 373 216 216 82
175 Leaming Resources Center ARC) 250, S79, 115 40 16
76 BlackBoxTheater 201 564 151 45 39
77 Recreational facilities b 151 564 142 102 40
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Survey of All Employees for North Central Association Self-Study of Harper College
Administered January, 1996 to 159 Full-time Faculty, 66 Part-time Faculty, 123 Full-time Staff, 24 Part-time Staff, and 26 Administrators

Strongly Percentage Strongly

; Agree| Agree|Neutral DisagreeDisagree]
178 Building J Auditoriom 105 505 151 168 7.0
1179 Student lounges 67 411 207 233 8.1
‘ 216. 655 88 24 15
10.6; 635 144 82 .+ 32

74 421 140; 253; 110

64 599 178 12.5 34

42 432 224 224 7.1

47 509 17.0. 20.6 6.9

43 388 259 224 8.6

32; 455 199 238 7.6

200 257 2511 366 106

17.5: 27.7. 220 17.2¢  15.7

10.6; 333 248 19.7: 115

Ll 322 555 9.7 1.9 0.6
1193 Career and employment services are appropriate community outreach activities for Harper College. 316 593 6.4 2.5 0.3
: 194 Instructional programming for children is an appropriate community outreach activity for Harper College. 176 504i 20.5 9.8 1:7
245 611 114 19 1.1

150 523 214 8.3 3.1

21.7: 551 164 44 2.3

; _193: 463 230 8.0 34
EA,VI.?Q_E_ngQg__QQ_!}Q,gQ__S__l_]_gMd be involved in providing community services. 25.7; 574 122 39 0.8
1200 Being involved in community services strengthens the effectiveness of Harper. 279 57.10 111 3.1 0.8
201 Students should be required (o have a community service component as a part of graduation requirements. 124; 275 283 23.5 82

/

March 20, 1996 /

P



.

¢ ¢ \

Survey of All Employees for North Central Association Self-Study of Harper College
Administered January, 1996 to 159 Full-time Faculty, 66 Part-time Faculty, 123 Full-time Staff, 24 Part-time Staff, and 26 Administrators

Strongly Bercentage Strongly

Agree| Agree|NeutralDisagreeDisagree

Statements Derived from the Published Harper College Objectives

2()3 Haxper is effective in providing the first 2 yrs. of baccalaureate education for transfer or to satisfy individual goals. 40.3; 53.6 39 22 0.0
204 Harper provides appropriate educational opportunities in occupational, vocational, technical & semi-technical fields. 2030 613 83 8.9 1.1
: 205 {Harper provides appropriate general education opportunities. 254; 626 9.6 25 0.0
55‘706 ‘The College provides appropriate training, retraining and upgrading of skills for the work environment. i 1830 558 124 11.3 23
é___ZQZ‘_"[l_;g ‘College provides appropriate adult education and remedial instruction. 247:  599: 11.0 41 0.3
208The College provides appropriate community education, including continuing education. 21.0: 675 9.2 2.0! 0.3
209 iProvides appropriate support services- admissions, counseling, testing, tutoring, placement, financial aid, special aid. 187 609 14.1 5.5 0.9
210 EProvides appropriate educational resources for students & community through learning resources & library services. 17.1: 64.1: 118 6.2 0.8

i 211 The College provides appropriate public services. 12.8; 56.1: 218 8.3 1.0
12 iHarper provides & encourages appropriate use of facilities for educational & cultural uses by the community. 119 60.6i 200 6.3 13

: Statements Derived from the Preferred Future Statements of Harper College 2

Quahty teaching and active learning are a hallmark of Harper College. 36.6; 52.6 94 1.3 0.0
: 214 ‘Harper provides comprehensive programs and services to ensure the success of students. 23.6; 608 13.0 2.6 0.0
;_215 Programs & services ensure that all students have the literacy skills necessary to function effectively in society. 1518 514 224 104 0.8
§_2_41_6 College has international/multicultural experiences which promote appreciation & respect for individual rights. - 13.6; 524 212 114 14
%__217 Responds to the needs of workforce thru coordinated, collaborative relationships with business, industry, education. 152:  56.0: 179 92 1.8
218 iHarper College has created partnerships with the community which foster articulation, innovation & communication. 153; 564 218 5.3 1.2
219 fProvides comprehensive access to information and instruction thru state-of-the-art global networks & technologies. 34 238 220 36.9 14.0
£220 The_g_,‘_ouege values and promotes the arts as integral to the cultural life of the community. 99: 616 218 5.6 Ll
i 221 {Harper assumes a leadership role in efforts to protect and restore the environment of all living things. 47  40.1; 306 215 3.0
1222 ‘Harper is achieving systematic quality improvement across the College. 5.5 455 311 13.8 4.0
: 223 PProvides resources, experiences which enable employees to grow, receive recognition & develop leadership potential 78 506 223 14.8 45
EA‘T{ZH{’_:_;Harperdx_g aggressively developing public & private funding resources to achieve the vision of the College. 1120 515 254 104 1.5
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